

No. 04-5858

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Charles Franklin,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR EDWARD M.  
KENNEDY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON THE  
SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20016

Laurence H. Tribe  
(Counsel of Record)  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4621

Martin S. Lederman  
6027 Onondaga Road  
Bethesda, MD 20816

October 12, 2004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Certiorari is Warranted Because Recent Presidential Recess Appointment Practice, Based Upon the Government’s New Constitutional Interpretation, Sharply Departs from More Than 200 Years of Historical Practice.....	6
II. Each Relevant Source of Construction Supports the Conclusion That Judge Pryor’s Appointment Was Unconstitutional.....	13
A. Constitutional Text and Structure.....	13
B. The Framers’ Understanding.....	15
C. Constitutional Purpose and Function.....	17
III. Recess Appointments to Article III Judgeships Raise Serious Constitutional Questions That Must Be Considered Under Any “Practical” Test.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K.W.R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	3
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 124 S. Ct. 461 (2003) (mem.).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	4
<i>Evans v. City of Zebulon</i> , 351 F.3d 485 (11th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Glidden v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	4
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (1884).....	7
<i>Griffin v. Breckinridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	2
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	2
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	3
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , No. 04-38.....	passim
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	3, 4
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	15
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraii</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)...	3
<i>Stephens v. Evans</i> , No. 02-16424 (11th Cir.).....	passim
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1048 (1985).....	19

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2 .....	2, 3
------------------------------------	------

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	3, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	18

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 247(c) .....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	18
Act of March 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 199 .....	16
Act of Sept. 22, 1789, ch. 17, sec. 4, 1 Stat. ....	16
Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-155, § 3(3), 110 Stat. 1392 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901).....	7, 15
29 Op. Att’y Gen. 598 (1912).....	8
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	8, 9
41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1966).....	9, 11
3 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 314 (1979).....	9
6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 134 (1982).....	9
13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 271 (1989).....	9
16 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 15 (1992).....	9
20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996).....	9
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on Count II of the Amended Complaint, <i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , 827 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1993) (No. 93-0032) .....	10
THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	11
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (Apr. 23, 2004).....	7, 9, 10, 11

Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments by President George W. Bush, April 23-October 4, 2004</i> (Oct. 5, 2004).....	10
SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (7th ed. 1785).....	13, 14
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, <i>A CENTURY OF LAWMAKING FOR A NEW NATION: U.S. CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS AND DEBATES, 1774-1875</i> , at <a href="http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/hlawquery.html">http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/hlawquery.html</a> .....	14
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=601563">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=601563</a> .....	12, 14, 15, 18
RIDDICK'S SENATE PROCEDURE, S. Doc. 28, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (A. Frumin ed., rev. ed. 1992) .....	17
U.S. GOV'T PRINTING OFFICE, 2003-2004 OFFICIAL CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTORY: 108TH CONG. (2004).....	7, 17, 18
